

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1909

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1909

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-fourth Legislature

1909

in line four of said section, so that said section so far as it relates to the salary of the sheriff of Aroostook county shall read as follows: 'Aroostook, two thousand dollars.'

Section 2. This act shall take effect January one, nineteen hundred and eleven.

Approved March 29, 1909.

Chapter 172.

An Act to repeal a part of Section one of Chapter one hundred and sixteen of the Revised Statutes, relating to salary of officers of the Insane Hospital at Augusta.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

So much of section one, of chapter one hundred and sixteen Part of of the revised statutes as relates to the salary of the superintendent, four assistants, the steward, chaplain and matron of R. S., rethe Insane Hospital at Augusta is hereby repealed.

Approved March 29, 1909.

Chapter 173.

An Act to amend Chapter four, Section forty-three, of the Revised Statutes, relating to duties of Town Clerks.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section forty-three of chapter four of the revised statutes is Section 43, chapter hereby amended by inserting after the word "state" in the R. second line thereof the words 'and the state auditor,' so that said section shall read as amended:

'Section 43. When a town treasurer is elected and qualified, the clerk shall communicate his name to the treasurer of state state audiand the state auditor; and no city, town or plantation shall tion of town receive any money from the treasurer of state until the name of its treasurer has been so communicated.'

Approved March 29, 1909.

Chapter 174.

An Act relating to the transfer of certain Trust Funds of the Maine Industrial School for Girls to the State Treasury.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The trustees of the Maine Industrial School for Girls shali Certain pay into the state treasury the principal sums of the trust of Maine

trust funds Industrial

amended. Town clerk to notify treasurer of

state and

town treasurer.

section 1, chapter 116, R. S., re-

Снар. 172

-salary of sheriff.

When act takes effect.